The components of amounts recognised in profit or loss and in other comprehensive income in respect of the defined benefit
plans are as follows:

Reported in statement of income

	  Group
	  2018 	  2017
	  RM 	  RM

At date of implementation	  72,774 	  81,616
Current service costs	  20,790 	  18,937
Interest costs	  9,298 	  10,264
Exchange difference	  (735)	  -

	  	 102,127 	  110,817

Reported in other comprehensive income

Actuarial (loss)/gain arising from:
	 - Changes in financial assumptions	  (15,794)	  5,283
	 - Experience adjustments	  3,210 	  1,026

		   (12,584)	  6,309

The cost of defined benefit plans as well as the present value of the pension obligation are determined using actuarial valuations.
The actuarial valuation involves making various assumptions. The principal assumptions used in determining the obligations
for the defined benefit plans are shown below:

	  Group
	  2018 	  2017

Discount rates	 2.92%-8.09%	 5.8%
Expected rate of future salary increases	 2%-10%	 2.0%

The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on reasonably possible changes of each significant assumption on the
defined benefit obligation as of the end of the reporting period, assuming if all other assumptions were held constant:

	  Group
	  2018 	  2017
	  RM 	  RM
	  Profit for 	  Profit for
	  the year 	  the year

Discount rates	 - Increase 1% (2017: 1%)	  (17,695)	  (11,206)
		  - Decrease 1% (2017: 0.5%)	  19,818 	  12,662

Expected rate of future	 - Increase 1% (2017: 0.75%)	  19,533 	  11,765
	 salary increases	 - Decrease 1% (2017: 1.25%)	  (17,752)	  (10,662)

94 Turbo-Mech Berhad (863263-D)
Annual Report 2018

Notes to the Financial Statements
-31 December 2018

22.	 REVENUE

(a)	 Disaggregation of Revenue

	  Group
Segments	  Sales of Goods 	  Service Income 	  Total Revenue
	  2018 	  2017 	  2018 	  2017 	  2018 	  2017
	  RM 	  RM 	  RM 	  RM 	  RM 	  RM

Primary geographical market
Malaysia	  377,449 	  4,269,229 	  - 	  - 	  377,449 	  4,269,229
Singapore	  15,394,484 	  17,554,953 	  6,752,767 	  7,657,877 	  22,147,251 	  25,212,830
Indonesia	  6,598,945 	  6,575,621 	  - 	  - 	  6,598,945 	  6,575,621
Philippines	  1,828,666 	  3,164,474 	  1,437,382 	  354,833 	  3,266,048 	  3,519,307
Thailand	  4,001,402 	  3,381,439 	  - 	  - 	  4,001,402 	  3,381,439
Others	  4,544,284 	  2,202,123 	  - 	  - 	  4,544,284 	  2,202,123

		   32,745,230 	  37,147,839 	  8,190,149 	  8,012,710 	  40,935,379 	  45,160,549

Major product or service lines
Rotating equipment and
	 spare parts	  32,712,175 	  37,059,143 	  - 	  - 	  32,712,175 	  37,059,143
Maintenance and overhaul
	 services	  - 	  - 	  8,190,149 	  8,012,710 	  8,190,149 	  8,012,710
Commission on sales of
	 rotating equipment	  33,055 	  88,696 	  - 	  - 	  33,055 	  88,696

		   32,745,230 	  37,147,839 	  8,190,149 	  8,012,710 	  40,935,379 	  45,160,549

Timing of transfer of goods
	 or services
At a point in time	  32,745,230 	  37,147,839 	  - 	  - 	  32,745,230 	  37,147,839
Over time	  - 	  - 	  8,190,149 	  8,012,710 	  8,190,149 	  8,012,710

		   32,745,230 	  37,147,839 	  8,190,149 	  8,012,710 	  40,935,379 	  45,160,549

	  Company
	  2018 	  2017
	  RM 	  RM

Dividend income	  2,550,000 	  1,900,080

Set out below, is the reconciliation of the revenue from contracts with customers with the amounts disclosed in the
segment information

	 Group
	  2018 	  2017
	  Sales of Goods 	  Service Income
	  RM 	  RM 	  RM 	  RM

Revenue	  32,745,230 	  37,147,839 	  8,190,149 	  8,012,710
Inter-segment	  1,032,738 	  1,458,997 	  - 	  -

		   33,777,968 	  38,606,836 	  8,190,149 	  8,012,710
Inter-segment adjustments and elimination	  (1,032,738)	  (1,458,997)	  - 	  -

Total revenue from contracts with customers	  32,745,230 	  37,147,839 	  8,190,149 	  8,012,710

95Turbo-Mech Berhad (863263-D)
Annual Report 2018

Notes to the Financial Statements
-31 December 2018

22.	 REVENUE (CONT’D)

(b)	 Contract Balances

Information about trade receivables, contract assets and contract liabilities from contracts with customers are disclosed
in Note 12, Note 13 and Note 19 respectively.

The Group has recognised expected credit losses on trade receivables and contract asset arising from contracts with
customers as disclosed in Note 12 and Note 13 respectively.

(c)	 Performance Obligation

Information about the Group’s performance obligations are summarised below:

[…]

other than the respective functional currencies of Group entities, primarily United States Dollar (“USD”), Japanese Yen
(“JPY”) and EURO Dollar (“EURO”).

During the financial year, the Group’s entire sales (2017: entire sales) are denominated in foreign currencies whilst
the entire costs (2017: entire costs) are denominated in the respective functional currencies of the Group entities. The
Group’s trade receivable and trade payable balances at the reporting date have similar exposures.

The Group and the Company also hold cash and cash equivalents denominated in foreign currencies for working capital
purposes as disclosed in Note 14.

In addition to transactional exposure, the Group is also exposed to currency translation risk arising from its net
investments in foreign operations. The Group’s net investments in foreign subsidiaries are not hedged as currency
positions are considered to be long-term in nature.

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit for the year to a reasonably possible change in
the USD, JPY and EURO exchange rates against the respective functional currencies of the Group entities, with all other
variables held constant.

	  Group
	  2018 	  2017
	  RM 	  RM
	 Profit for 	  Profit for
	 the year 	  the year

USD/RM	 - strengthened 5% (2017: 5%)	  672,640 	  824,967
	 - weakened 5% (2017: 5%)	  (672,640)	  (824,967)

JPY/RM	 - strengthened 5% (2017: 5%)	  116,577 	  108,107
	 - weakened 5% (2017: 5%)	  (116,577)	  (108,107)

EURO/RM	 - strengthened 5% (2017: 5%)	  50,282 	  21,678
	 - weakened 5% (2017: 5%)	  (50,282)	  (21,678)

105Turbo-Mech Berhad (863263-D)
Annual Report 2018

Notes to the Financial Statements
-31 December 2018

34.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONT’D)

(d)	 Foreign Currency Risk (Cont’d)

The net unhedged financial assets and liabilities of the Group as at 31 December 2018 that are transacted in their
functional currencies other than RM, SGD, PHP, THB and IDR are as follows:

	  Cash and
	  Bank
	  Balances 	  Receivables 	  Payables 	  Total
	  RM 	  RM 	  RM 	  RM

Group

At 31 December 2018

United States Dollars	  10,621,245 	  3,991,231 	  (1,159,677)	  13,452,799